
Government of India 

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.660 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13-12-2018 

Status of Sanitation Schemes 

660. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state: 

(a) whether the claim that 84% of rural areas of the country covered with sanitation as of 

May, 2018 is correct;  

(b) whether there is a huge unspent balance during 2018-19 (Rs. 9,890 crore) in States like 

AP, Bihar, MP, Odisha and UP;  

(c) if so, the status of expenditure as of December, 2018, State-wise; 

(d) whether any social audit has been done by the Ministry to look at the performance of the 

schemes under which sanitation is taken up; and  

(e) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION 

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI) 

(a)  Yes, Madam. 

(b)  No, Madam.  The unspent balance in the States ofAndhra Pradesh, Bihar, Madhya 

Pradesh, Odisha and Uttar Pradesh, under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) [SBM(G)], as on 
10.12.2018 is as under :- 

Sl. 
No. 

State Unspent balance 
(Rs in crore) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 94.59 

2 Bihar 1241.24 

3 Madhya Pradesh 368.41 

4 Odisha 591.85 

5 Uttar Pradesh 2148.81 

(this includes the recent release of Rs.3296 crore) 

(c)  State/UT-wise Centre share expenditure under SBM(G) during 2018-19 as reported 

by the States/UTs on the online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS)as on 

10.12.2018is at Annexure-1. 

(d)and (e)  Provision of Social Audit is in built in the SBM(G) programme.  The 

information relating to the programme can be accessed through the IMIS of SBM(G) and 
SBM(G) mobile app also.A SwachhSurvekshan Grameen-2018 has also been conducted by 

an independent agency.  The survey evoked feedback from 1.8 lakh citizens through face to 
face interaction, another 1.16 crore citizens through mobile app and 45 lakhs through 

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation portal. There is also provision under the 

programme for carrying out Social Audit by the Gram Panchayats. 

  



Annexure-1 

Statement referred in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.660 

due for reply on 13-12-2018 

State/UT-wise Central share expenditure under SBM(G) during 2018-19 as 

reported by the States/UTs on the IMIS as on 10.12.2018 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT  Expenditureduring 2018-19 

(Rs. in crore) 

1 A & N ISLANDS 11.85 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 445.49 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 27.00 

4 ASSAM 718.33 

5 BIHAR 1594.74 

6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 

7 CHHATTISGARH 233.50 

8 D & N HAVELI 16.59 

9 DAMAN & DIU 0.99 

10 GOA 15.15 

11 GUJARAT 72.66 

12 HARYANA 4.55 

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 15.05 

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 110.87 

15 JHARKHAND 420.27 

16 KARNATAKA 447.64 

17 KERALA 11.25 

18 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 779.44 

20 MAHARASHTRA 280.72 

21 MANIPUR 30.90 

22 MEGHALAYA 42.47 

23 MIZORAM 5.40 

24 NAGALAND 60.31 

25 ODISHA 581.06 

26 PUDUCHERRY 20.23 

27 PUNJAB 22.63 

28 RAJASTHAN 277.86 

29 SIKKIM 2.25 

30 TAMIL NADU 211.62 

31 TELANGANA 353.90 

32 TRIPURA 74.34 

33 UTTAR PRADESH 5201.61 

34 UTTARAKHAND 68.47 

35 WEST BENGAL 138.49 

   Total 12297.63 

 


